

NO. 04-1525

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BARBARA TAYLOR,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PROGRESS ENERGY, INCORPORATED,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina, at Wilmington
Malcolm J. Howard, District Judge
Case No. CA-03-73-7-H

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL,
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
AND THE SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

Robin S. Conrad
Shane Brennan
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America

Rae T. Vann*
McGUINNESS NORRIS &
WILLIAMS, LLP
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 789-8600

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory Council and
Society for Human Resource Management

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....3

 I. IN HOLDING THAT UNSUPERVISED FMLA WAIVERS ARE UNENFORCEABLE, THE PANEL DECISION DISREGARDS THE IMPORTANCE OF PRIVATE RESOLUTION OF ACTUAL AND POTENTIAL EMPLOYMENT DISPUTES AND IMPOSES A SEVERE HARDSHIP ON BOTH EMPLOYERS AND EMPLOYEES3

 II. THE PANEL MAJORITY OVERSTATED THE RELEVANCE OF THE FLSA’S WAIVER SUPERVISION PROVISION TO CLAIMS BROUGHT UNDER THE FMLA.....6

CONCLUSION.....8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O’Neil, 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....7

FEDERAL STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967,
29 U.S.C. §§ 621 *et seq.*7

Fair Labor Standards Act,
29 U.S.C. § 201 *et seq.*6, 7, 8

29 U.S.C. § 216(c)6

Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993,
29 U.S.C. §§ 2601 *et seq.* *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 2601(b)7

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000-e *et seq.*7

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 825.220(d)3
